FILED FOR RECORDING AT THE REQUEST OF

A.P.N.:

013-150-29

File No:

152-2190268 (MJ)

R.P.T.T.:

\$1<del>75.00 C</del>

175.50

st American Title

2006 AUG 2 PM 3 48

LINCOLH COUNTY RED ROEL
FEE 500 TP 1550 DEPOL
LESLIE BOUCHER

When Recorded Mail To: Mail Tax Statements To: Nelson Watts

5200 Styers St.

N. Las Vegas, NV 89031

### GRANT, BARGAIN and SALE DEED

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Bill Oesterle and Shirlee Hansen, husband and wife

do(es) hereby GRANT, BARGAIN and SELL to

Nelson Watts, an unmarried man and John Willis and Karen Willis, husband and wife, all as joint tenants with right of survivorship

the real property situate in the County of Lincoln, State of Nevada, described as follows:

#### PARCEL I:

THAT PORTION OF SECTIONS 10 AND 15, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 67 EAST, M.D.B. & M., DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 2, AS SHOWN BY MAP THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK C, OF PARCEL MAPS, PAGE 205, FILE NUMBER 126529 IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID LINCOLN COUNTY, NEVADA.

### **PARCEL II:**

A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS AND INCIDENTAL PURPOSES THERETO OVER AND ACCROSS THE PRIVATE DRIVES AS SHOWN BY MAP THEREOF ON FILE IN BOOK C, OF PARCEL MAPS, PAGE 205, FILE NUMBER 126529 IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID LINCOLN COUNTY, NEVADA.

#### Subject to

- All general and special taxes for the current fiscal year.
- Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions, Reservations, Rights, Rights of Way and Easements now of record.

TOGETHER with all tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances, including easements and water rights, if any, thereto belonging or appertaining, and any reversions, remainders, rents, issues or profits thereof.

Date: 06/22/2006

Bill Oesterle

Shirlee Hansen

STATE OF NEVADA

: ss.

COUNTY OF LINCOLN

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 7-//-2006 by Bill Oesterle and Shirlee Hansen.

This Notary Acknowledgement is attached to that certain Grant, Bargain Sale Deed dated **June 22, 2006** under Escrow No. **152-2190268**.

**Notary Public** 

(My commission expires:

04. 9 2008

ARTER

9, 2008

VICTORIA

Notary Publi No. ()

My appt. ex.

## STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

1.	Assessor Parcel Number(s)	( \
	013-150-29	\ \
p)_		\ \
c)_ d)		\ \
		\ \
2.	Type of Property	es. FOR RECORDERS OPTIONAL USE
a)	✓ Vacant Land b) Single Fam. R	
c)	Condo/Twnhse d) 2-4 Plex	Book <u>776</u> Page: \ <u> 14-\ 15</u>
e)	Apt. Bldg. f) Comm'l/Ind'l	Date of Recording: Aca 2.7006
g)	Agricultural h) Mobile Home	Notes: # 176951
i)	Other	
3.	Total Value/Sales Price of Property:	\$45,000.00
	Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of pro	operty) (\$
	Transfer Tax Value:	\$45,000.00
	Real Property Transfer Tax Due	\$175.00 175.50
4.	If Exemption Claimed:	
•		tion
	<ul> <li>a. Transfer Tax Exemption, per 375.090, Sec</li> <li>b. Explain reason for exemption:</li> </ul>	suon:
	U	
<b>5</b> .	Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred	%
	The undersigned declares and acknowledge	s, under penalty of perjury, pursuant to NRS
	.060 and NRS 375.110, that the information	
	rmation and belief, and can be supported by conformation provided herein. Furthermore, to	
clai	med exemption, or other determination of ad	ditional tax due, may result in a penalty of
10%	6 of the tax due plus interest at 1% per month	. Pursuant to NRS 375.030, the Buyer and
	er shall be jointly and severally liable for any a	dditional amount owed.
-	nature: //elsor//alla	Capacity: Ruyer
Sign	nature:	Capacity:
	SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION	BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION
Dain	(REQUIRED)	(REQUIRED)
	t Name: Bill Oesterle and Shirlee Hansen  ress: P. O. Box 1066	Print Name: Nelson Watts
		Address: 5200 Styers St.
City		City: N. Las Vegas
Stat	e: <u>NV</u> Zip: MPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECORDIN	State: NV Zip: 89031
<u>COI</u>	First American Title Company of	G (required it not seller or buyer)
Prin	t Name: Nevada	File Number: 152-2190268 MJ/LK
	ress 768 Aultman Street	
City	: Ely	State: NV Zip: 89301
	/AS A DUBLIC DECORD THIS FORM MA	V DE DECODDED/MICOOFILMED)

# STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

1.	Assessor Parcel Numb	ber(s)				\		
a)_	013-150-29				\	\		
p) <sup>-</sup>		<del>-</del>			\	. \		
c)_ d)					1	\ \		
•						\ \		
2.	Type of Property	🗆	C COD DE	AARDERA A	DTION	AL UCE		
a)		b) Single Fam. Re		CORDERS O	Name and Address of the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner, where the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner, whic			
c)	Condo/Twnhse	d) 2-4 Plex	Book Z		7	<del></del> -		
e)	Apt. Bldg.	f) Comm'l/Ind'l	Date of F	Recording: 🗎	$\infty 2$	7006		
g)	Agricultural	h) Mobile Home	Notes:	#17699	21_			
i)	Other				_,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
3.	Total Value/Sales Pric	e of Property:	\$	45,000.00				
	Deed in Lieu of Forecle	osure Only (value of pro	perty) (_\$			)		
	Transfer Tax Value:	/ /		45,000.00				
	Real Property Transfer	r Tax Due		178.00	5.5	0		
4.	If Exemption Claimed	<u>1:</u>	$\setminus$ $\vee$					
	a. Transfer Tax Exem	ption, per 375.090, Sect	ion:					
	b. Explain reason for	exemption:						
_	B # 11 11 / 12 /		<del></del>	0/				
5.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ntage being transferred:	der peneli	%		t to NDC		
The undersigned declares and acknowledges, under penalty of perjury, pursuant to NRS 375.060 and NRS 375.110, that the information provided is correct to the best of their								
		can be supported by d						
the	information provided h	nerein. Furthermore, th	ne parties ag	ree that disal	lowanc	e of any		
clair	med exemption, or oth	er determination of add	litional tax du	e, may result	in a p	enalty of		
		terest at 1% per month. everally liable for any ad			, the B	uyer and		
	nature:	everally liable for ally ac	Capacity:	Delles	<b>-</b>			
	nature:		Capacity:					
	SELLER (GRANTOR)	INFORMATION	BUYER (	GRANTEE) IN	IFORM	ATION		
	(REQUIR	ED)		(REQUIRE	D)			
Prin	t Name: Bill Oesterle	and Shirlee Hansen	Print Name	: Nelson Wa	tts	<u>.    </u>		
Add	ress: P. O. Box 1060	6	Address:	5200 Styers	St.			
City	: Caliente		City: N. I	Las Vegas				
Stat	te: NV		State: N	<u>IV                                     </u>	Zip: <u>89</u>	9031		
CO	MPANY/PERSON REQ	UESTING RECORDING	(required if	not seller or	<u>buyer)</u>			
The State of the S		Title Company of	<b></b>					
	t Name: Nevada	/	File Number	r: <u>152-219</u>	<u> </u>	MJ/LK		
No.	ress <u>768 Aultman Stre</u> : Ely	5 <del>6</del> 1	State: NV	7ir	o:8930 <sup>-</sup>	1		
J., J.	Name and Address of the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner, which i	CORD THIS EORM MAY						